‘In accordance with
Rule 5.28 of the
Inscivency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106({3) of the
Insclvency Act1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

in CVL

iy
@‘

Companies House

THURSDAY

TABWXIYMH*
A12

04/01/2018 #234
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

O e B 7 2 8 1 B

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

South Beach (Tenby) Limited {formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)

bald black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forenamel(s)

Trevor John

Surname

Binyon

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number

Opus Restructuring LLP

Other liquidator
Usethissectiontotellusabaut

Street Evergreen House North
Grafton Place
Post town Euston , London
County/Region
Postcode Niwl1] [2]p[x]|
Country

another liquidator,

Liquidator’'s nameo

Full forename(s)

Timothy John Edward

o Othertiquidater

Usethissectiontotellusabout

Surname

Dolder

another liquidator.

Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number

Opus Restructuring LLP

Street Evergreen House North
Grafton Place

Post town Euston, London

County/Region

Postcode N W 1 2 D [X

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tickif one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

M | attach a copy of the finai account.

/)

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

“ Important information

Youdonothavetogiveanycontactinformation, butif
youdoitwillhelp Companies Houseif thereisaquery
ontheform.Thecontactinformation you give willbe

visible to searchers of the publi¢ record.

Jrevor John Binyon

Opus Restructuring LLP

Evergreen House North

Grafton Place

Euston

London

Posteida N W 11 i 2 D X
0X

0207268 3333

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O Youhave signed the form,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Campanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

Forfurtherinformation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Company Name: South Beach (Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
{“the Company™)
Company Number: 06372816

This Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2018 (“the Rules”).
It is delivered by the Joint Liquidators of the Company, Trevor John Binyon and Timothy John Edward
Doider, of Opus Restructuring LI.LP, One Eversholt Street, Euston, London, NW1 2DN (telephone
number 020 7268 3333}, who was appointed by the provisions of paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Liquidators gives notfice confirming that no further dividend will be declared in the
Liguidation of the Company.

The funds realised havgyalready been distributed or used or allocated for paying the expenses of the
liquidation.

The Joint Liquidatérs will now proceed to conclude the Liquidation and therefore any claims against
the assets of the ACompany are requirad to be established by 5 December 2017.

Signed:

v v e - TrevoOL Bidyon. ... .. . ..

Joint L] idator

Dated: 30 October 2017



- - NOTICE-THAT THE-COMPANY’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY-WOUND UP-

Company Name: South Beach {Tenby) Limited {formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
(In Liquidation) {“the Company”)
Company Number: 06372816

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Liquidators of the Company, Trevor John Binyon and Timothy John Edward
Dolder, of Opus Restructuring LLP, One Eversholt Street, Euston, London, NW1 2DN (telephone
number 020 7268 3333), who were appointed in accerdance with the provisions of paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Liquidators gives notice that the Company's affairs are fully wound up.
Creditors have the right;

{i) to reguest information from the Joint Liquidators under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(i)  to challenge the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules;
and
(i)  to object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing below before the end
of the prescribed pericd to:

Trevor John Binyon and Timothy John Edward Doider

Opus Restructuring LILP
One Eversholt Street

Euslon e

London

NW1 2DN

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (ii} if any
request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application {0 court under that Rule or
Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Joint Liquidators wilt vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act’) on
delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has
objected to release.

The Joint Liquidators x/{| be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the Cgmpany's creditors objected to release.

Relevant extracty of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.

Signed:

Trevor *Bip&on
Joint Lidato

Dated:30 October 2017



RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF

Ruie 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in a final repart under rule 18.14:

a secured creditor;
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

+ any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

(2) A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court {as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor,

Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in paragraph
(2) on the grounds that:

» the remuneration charged by the office-halder is in alt the circumstances excessive;
« the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable} is inappropriate; or
~ew o the expenses-incurred by the-office-holder are in-alt the circumstances excessive. -

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36
or 18.37 as applicabtle:

» asecured creditor; or
+ an unsecured creditor with either
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or
(i} the permission of the court.

{3) The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.



South Beach (Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)

Final Account

30 Octaber 2017

SOUTH BEACH (TENBY) LIMITED (FORMERLY MANDACOQ 538 LIMITED)
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION}

FINAL ACCOUNT

30 Octoher 2017

CONTENTS

Executive Summary
Administration and Planning
Enquires and Investigations
Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

Fees and Expenses
Creditors’ Rights
EC Regulations

Conclusion

APPENDICES

Appendix | - Statutory Information

Appendix I} - Receipts and payments account for the period from 18 December 2016 to 30
October 2017, incorporating the Estimated Qutcome Statement

Appendix 1 - Detailed list of work undertaken in the Review Period and for the duration of the

Liquidation

Appendix IV - Time cost information for period from 19 December 2016 to 30 October 2017

and the total for the period of the appointment

Appendix V - Time costs summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate

Appendix VI - Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate




South Beach {Tenby) Limited {formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 October 2017

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Assets
Estimated to realise per

Asset Statement of Affairs Total realisations

Freehold Land - Phase 2 nia 715,000

Surplus From Administration n/a 9,122

Service Charge Refund n/a 4,716

VAT Refund from Administration n/a 204

Leasehold Apartment No 3 i o o nfa b ‘350,000

Total nla 1,079,042

Expenses

Amount per fees and

Expense expenses estimates Total expense

Joint Liguidators’ fees nfa 212,438

Solicitors’ fees nfa 29,058
| Agents’ fees n/a 37,288

Accountant's Fees nfa 2,000

Joint Administrators’ fee n/a 107,413

Latent Defects n/a 39,784

Architect's Fees n/a 2,875

Counsel's Fees n/a 1,600

Repayment of trust funds n/a 4,716

Insurance nia 21,245

Retention nfa 6,000

Payment to Council n/a 2,010

All other expenses n/a 2,044

Dividend prospects

Creditor class Distribution

Secured creditor 295,374

Preferential creditors n/a

Unsecured creditors 315,298

Closure

All matters within the liquidation are concluded.



South Beach {Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 October 2017

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information

Statutory information may be found at Appendix L.

The Joint Liquidators are required to meet a considerabie number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the
case, which ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these
tasks may be found in Appendix lIl.
The Joint Liquidators have met their statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed
below. in consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been
taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of
the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:-

+ The second annual progress report
= Distributions to unsecured creditors

¢ TRIE Brogreéss repsrt

Other administration tasks

During the Review Period (19 December 2016 to 30 October 2017), the following material tasks in this
category were carried out:-

Periodic file reviews including the updating of checklists

Filing of documents at Companies House

Maintenance of the estate cash book and bank account

Dealing with Company records and storage

Receive and follow up of creditor enquires by telephone and post
Receiving and filing of proof of debts and supporting documentation

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the initial six months, the Joint Liquidators carried out a review of the Company's affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This was also conducted during the Administration of the Company. This
included seeking information and explanations from the directors by means of questionnaires, making
enquiries of the Company's accountants, reviewing information received from creditors and examining
the Company's bank statements, accounts and other records.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory duty o
submit a confidential report on the conduct of the directors (past and present) to the Insclvency
Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically
include any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have
past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment has been completed and the Joint Liquidators did not identify any further
assets or actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors.
Although this work did not generate any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the

statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enguiries and investigations into potential rights of
actions to enhance realisations.



South Beach {Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandace 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 October 2017

REALISATION OF ASSETS

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 19 December 2016 to 30
October 2017, incorporating the Estimated Outcome Statement is attached at Appendix Il. You will
note that total receipts for the Review Period are £nil and total payments of £222,178.65 resulting in
net payments of £222,178.65. The balance of funds held shall be used toc defray the Joint Liquidators'
outstanding work in progress.

The Statememnt of Affairs shail be relied upen from the Administration of the Company since the
Company converted from Administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation. Details of the asset
realisations during the Review Period and for the duration of the Liquidation are set out below:-

Management Service Charge Refund

The sum of £4,716.17 was transferred to the Liquidation during the second anniversary period. An
assessment was since undertaken and as a consequence these funds were remitted io the
management company during the Review Period.

Apartments & Phase Two

.....All of the apartment and Pbase two of the development have been sold in previous periods. namely .

during the Administration of the Company and during the first anniversary of the Liquidation. In
addition to this, the freehald reversionary interest in Phase one has been transferred to the purchaser
of Phase two.

A full disclosure of the disposal o the connected party in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 13, Acquisition of Assets of Iinsolvent Companies by Directors Is required. However,
na such transactions occcurred as assets were sold at arm’s length to unconnected parties.,

All costs incurred in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements and other
professional costs are detailed later in this report and at Appendix 1.

Payments

The payments for the Review Period and for the duration of the Liquidation are in the main self-
explanatory. However, further details are provided in Appendix if to this report, in addition to which,
information is provided below.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Joint
liquidators have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix lll. The following
sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured Creditors

The Company granted Principality Building Soclety (‘PBS’) legal charges over the development and
apartments. Charges were created on 29 October 2007 and 15 September 2010 respectively. The
Company did not grant a debenture. Therefore, the prescribed part provisions will not apply in this
instance.

A final payment of £295,373.50 was made to PBS during the first anniversary period resulting in
PBS’s indebtedness being repaid in full. No further distributions have been paid to this class of
creditor.



South Beach {Tenby) Limited {formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 October 2017

Dividend in Relation to the Prescribed Part

The Joint Liquidators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision cnly appiies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003. There is no qualifying floating charge in this case. Therefore, no
prescribed part funds will be availabie to unsecured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors in this case.
Unsecured creditors

Creditors’ claims (excluding PBS), as per the Statement of Affairs totalled £2,396,355.00 and the
submitted creditors’ claims amounted to £3,464,823.18. However, a claim of £780.00 has been
withdrawn and it has been necessary to reject claims totalling £3085,273.78. It is consideted that the
final claims admitted for dividend purposes are £3,158.869.40.

The following dividends were declared and paid:-

“‘D‘é‘tﬁ’“‘“‘”’“"mﬂpﬁon T mmmmmw e “TDIBTMW T ————
03!02[2016 First and Intenm 5. Oﬂp in £ 982.44
21/0-'1!2016 First and Intenm (Equahsatlon) R ¥ 0p in £ )  156,961.03
16!03/201? Second snd intenm o ' ; - 4.00pin £ ' 4 126,354 77
14107/201? ﬂ'urd and Flnal o ) - 0.98pinf ) 31,000. 00
TOTAL S '  £315,298.24

Dividend prospects

A distribution of 9.98p (rounded) in the £ was paid to unsecured creditors. No further distributions will
be declared to unsecured creditors in this instance.

FEES AND EXPENSES
Pre- ointment Costs

It was not necessary for the Joint Liguidators to seek a resolution regarding pre-appointment
reruneration in respect of this Liquidation since the Company exited Administration via creditors’
voluntary liquidation for which the Joint Administrators sought and obtained the following resolution in
respect of their time costs:-

“In the absence of a creditors committee, the Joint Administrators' Remuneration plus VAT be based
on the time properly incurred by them and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the
administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the houtly charge out rate of the grade of
staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. If the creditors agree the basis of the
Administrators' remuneration, it is further agreed that the Joint Administrators be empowered o draw
such remuneration in respect of these costs as funds permit”

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

The Joint Liquidators are relying on Rule 4.127 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended} in
which the winding up of the Company was made immediately upon the Joint Administrators ceasing to
have effect. Therefore, the Joint Liquidators’ resohuttion regarding remuneration is carried from the
Administration to the creditors’ voluntary liquidation. The Joint Administrators' remuneration was
agreed on a time cost basis in accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) as set out in the in the previous paragraph. Additionally, no creditors’ committee was
established during the course of the Administration or the creditors’ voluntary liquidation.



Scuth Beach (Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 October 2017

The Joint Liguidators’ time costs for the period 18 December 2016 to 30 October 2017 totals
£43,705.00, representing 149 hours at an average hourly rate of £293.32. The time costs are detaiied
at Appendix IV. The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the peried 18 December 2014 to 30 October 2017
totals £214,477.50, representing 742 hours at an average hourly rate of £289.05. The time costs are
detailed at Appendix IV.

The Joint Liquidators are currently seeking a refund of £2,196.96 from HM Revenue & Customs in
respect of input VAT. These funds (£1,830.80 plus VAT) shall be used to defray the balance of
Liquidators’ work in progress. This will result in a balance of £2,039.01 of unbilled work in progress,
which shall be written off. Any further unbnted work in progress assocuated with closure of th:s case
shall be written off.

The Joint Liguidators' remuneration has been drawn in fine with the current fee authority prevaiting at
the time of appointment.

Disbursements
The Joint Liquidators’ Category 1 disbursements péid for the period 19 December 2016 to 30 October

2017 total £15.60. These are detailed at Appendix Vi and represent the simple reimbursement of
actual out of pocket payments made on beha!f of the assugnment These disbursements have been

£874 40.

The Joint Liquidators' Category 2 disbursements paid for the period 18 December 2016 to 30 October
2017 total £22 .80, which include an element of overhead charges. These were drawn in accordance
with the resolution passed at a meeting by correspondence held on 27 August 2013 (the
Administration). The basis of calculation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors
prior to the resolution being passed. Again, the Joint Liquidators are relying on Rule 4.127 (5A) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) in respect of Category 2 disbursements. The total Category 2
disbursements paid for the duration of the appointment amounted to £142.00.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http/iwww.creditgrinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees' together with the firm's
charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at hittp://www.opusllp.com/opus-creditor-portal/. A
hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and dishursement policy may be
obtained on request.

Other professional costs
Solicitors’ fees

As previously advised, Lewis, Lewis & Company Limited (*LL") and Geoffrey Leaver Solicitors (“GL")
were instructed to provide legal advice on all aspects of the Administration. LL. was instructed to deal
with the sale of Phase one, whilst GL are providing ad hoc advice and are dealing with the sale of
Phase two and the residual apartment. DAC Beachcroft LLP {"DAC") were instructed by the
Liquidators during this Review Period with a view to obtaining advice regarding the implications of any
claims arising from latent defects being made after the conclusion of the liquidations and the Joint
Liguidators obtaining their release. DAC was paid £1,375.00 plus VAT in this regard.

The following payments were made for the duration of the Liquidation:-

Practice S 7 o ‘ Total Paid
;Gyeﬂlﬂ‘rey Leaver ‘ 7 . - ‘ 7 26,928, DO,
Lewis, Lews &Co 75500
'DAC Beachcroft LLP - 1.375.00

TOTAL £29,€}§8.00



South Beach {Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandace 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 October 2017

GL has concluded its involvement in respect of the property transaction. LL assisted the Joint
Liquidators for a short period during the Liquidation. LL was not instructed to complete work on behalf
of the Joint Liquidators after the first anniversary period, therefore no further payments have been
made to LL in respect of the Liquidation. DAC was instructed to provide ad hoc advice to the Joint
Liquidators and no further advice is required in this regard.

The solicitors’ and Counsel’s fees were regularly reviewed as part of the strategic review of the case.

Accountant’s Fees

Broomfield & Alexander Limited (‘BA’) was instructed to complete the Company's corporation tax
returns, primarily to agree the extent of any potential capital gains tax liability due to HM Revenue &
Customs (HMRC') as a result of the asset sales. All corporation tax returns have been submitted and
the Jaint Liquidators have received confirmation from HMRC that a capital gains tax liability has not
arisen on account of the sale. To date, BA has been paid £2,000.00 plus VAT. No further fees will be
paid. .

Agents’ fees

marketing advice in the Administration and the Liquidation. GVA Grimley has received £33,027.78
plus VAT for assisting with the sale and management of Phase two, together with the sale of the
remaining apartment in Phase one in respect of the first anniversary period. Additionally, they
continued to project manage the latent defects warranty cover for the apartments for which £4,260.00
plus VAT has been paid in this Review Period.

Savills & FBM are no longer instructed since the completed apartments have now alt been sold.
Insurance brokers, Insolvency Risk Services {IRS™) were instructed to place the development on
open cover insurance with effect from the date of appointment. Insurance cover was retained untii GL
completed the transfer of the freehold reversionary interest. A premium of £21,244.62 has been paid
for the duration of the Liquidation.

Latent Defects Cover

The Oval Group, insurance brokers, was initially instructed during the Administration to assist with
obtaining latent defects cover for the apartments in Phase one. Checkmate was chosen as the
preferred latent defects warranty provider. In order to comply with Checkmate's requirements, certain
remedial works were required. Although the Company moved from Administration to craditors’
voluntary liquidation, Checkmate was retained by the Joint Liquidators. Significant progress was made
in complying with Checkmate, who, at short notice withdrew the offer of cover. As a consequence,
GVA Grimley was instructed to seek alternative warranty providers. On account of their extensive
CML approval, Buildzone was chosen as an alternative to Checkmate. 10 year warranty cover has
been granted on apartments 2, 3 & 4 (with certain policy exclusions}. However, as part of the process
it was also necessary to obtain roof warranty cover, which resuited in significant remedial works being
required in order to satisfy the insurers in respect of this risk.

During the course of the Liquidation, £33,783.59 has been paid in respect of latent defect cover and
the associated remedial works.



South Beach {Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 October 2017

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (inciuding the creditor in question) request further details of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis
of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses aiready
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application
to court within the same time limit.

EC REGULATIONS

The Company's centre of main interest was in the UK and their registered office was in Cardiff and
therefare it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

CONPI:‘USION

inistration of the case has concluded.

youf require any further information, please contact this office.

vorfJohn Binyon
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 30 QOctober 2017




South Beach (Tenby) Limited {formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 October 2017

Appendix i

Statutory Information
Company Name
Former Trading Name
Company Number

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Officeholders

Officeholders address

Date of appaintment

Changes to Officeholder

South Beach (Tenby) Limited
Formerly Mandaco 538 Limited
06372816

Opus Restructuring LLP
One Eversholt Street
Euston

London

NW1 2DN

54 East Moors Road
Cardiff
CF24 5NN

Trevor John Binyon & Timothy John Edward Dolder

Opus Restructuring LLP
One Eversholt Street
Euston

l.ondon

Nw1 2DN

19 December 2014

nia



South Beach (Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)

. Final Account
30 October 2017

Appendix Il

Receipts and Payments account for the period from 19 December 2016 to 30 October 2017,
incorporating the Estimated Outcome Statement

£ £ £ [3
Proviously 15Dec-16 Projected

RECEIPTS Reportad [+ to Cloaure Comulagive

- W-Oct A7 .
Fraehold Land - Phase 2 715,000 80 . . 15,000 -
Surplus From Admnistration E] 912%.8%.- -
Laasehald Apartment No 1 35000000 .
Mansgemeni Company Rafunds el TS AT s
VAT Refurd fom Admnistration - e
Total Recalpts . 1,079,042.02 $:078,042.003
PAYMENTS . T
Jowt Admunistrators’ Remuneration 1107 112 50) {107 412.50)
Jomt Adeministrators’ Crsbursements {12.60} I L
—egal Fasa - Gaoffrey Laaver (26 928 60} Razgom v
..2gal Fees - Laws. Laws & Co 755 00) - TR s
e Faes - DAC Beachorat LLP - {1.375 00)
Legal Disbursements {387 29) -
Accouniant’s Feas 12,000 00}
mtemat Hosting (70 00)

JOYA Gimiay, - Managing and Sailing Agerty £a0ersy L} Meom

GVA Ghmiey - Cisbursements - (152 63)
Latent Duficts (2659163 (13 031 96)
Archtecl's Fee (2 375 00} -
Caungel's Fea 11.530 00) - -
Jomt Liguidaters’ Remunaration (169727 59) 140,850 00; 1330 B0; AT
Jeint Liguidators Digbursemants {1053 00y 1348 06) B i
Hank Chargas (1490) - .0
Repayment of Potantial Trust Euads - [ERAL R 16,
insurance of Assets 21244 82) - X
Ratanton - Phasz 1 i 300 00} - - (5.000.00)
Subtotal of Poyments 1395705073 164,53, (REETYT . TG 350758
Secured Charge Distributions
Payment w Pamirokeshug Council (205059 {2,010 53)
Srncipalily Bulding Society i295 371 503 {235 37354 " o
Total Secured Charge Distributions {247.381.00y W.SH.&S“
Unsecurad Distributions
Unsecured Craditors 1157 843 47) (157,354 T {315 293.24)
Total Unsecured Distributions {457 343.47} (157,354.77) - {315.298.24)f
BALANCE 724,009.35 (1B

{732,178.65)
{




South Beach {(Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account
30 October 2017

Appendix Il

Detailed list of work undertaken in the Review Period and for the duration of the Liquidation

Below Is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liquidators.

{ Advertising in accordance with statutory raquirements
1 Bonding the casa for the value of the assets

Filing of documents to meet statutory requiremants including annual receipts and payments accounts
Annual corporation tax returns
Quarterly VAT returns

3 Updating checklists

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Prepanng correspondence cpening and closing accounts

-Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers

- slatomeanis
Bank account reconciliations

Maintenance of tha estate cash book
Banking remittances and issuing chegques/BACS payments

l -aspects of the case

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meelings with team members and independent advisers e consider practical, technical and legal

% Dealing with records in slorage

Sending job files to storage

o ‘Iq;antifying whather thera is a pension scheme

: C:rculatmg initial report to creditors upon agpointment

| Circulating final report to creditors

_Preparing annual progress report, investigation, meeting and generai reports to creditors
. Disclosure of sales to connecled parties

-Preparation of meeling notices, proxies/voling forms and advertisements

‘Collate and examine proofs and proxies/vates to decide on resolutions

) Issuing notice of result of meeting.

notice of meeting to all known creditors

Preparation of meeting fila, including agenda, certificate of postage, attendance register, list of
credltors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minules of meeting.
‘Responding to queries and guestions following meating

1 Obtain cleararce to close case from HMRC together with submitting final tax return
-1 Obtain final accounts from agents solicitors and others instructed

Review case to ensure all matters have been finalised
Draft final report

Convene and hold final meetings

Investigatlons

-SIP 2 Review

Collaction and making an inventory of company bocks and records

Correspondence 1o request information on the company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third
parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s beoks and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liafsing with directors regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further action to be taken

Stalutow Leporting Preparing statutory investigation reports
* or chndu . Liaising with Insolvency Service
~direciods“}n,...“_;_;;.:m Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Praparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Examinatlons

Preparing brief to solicitor
Liaising with salicitor(s) regarding examinations
Attendance at examination




South Beach {Tenby) Limited {formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 October 2017

Reviewing examination transcripts
Liaising with soficiton(s) regarding outcome of examinations and further actions available

Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Seeking funding from creditors

Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fes agreements
Preparing brief o solicitors/Counsel

Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
Attending to negotiations

Attending to sefflament matters

Instructing and liaising with agenis. =

Preparing an information memorandum

Liaising with potential purchasers

Agreeing licences to tradefoccupy

Assessment and review of offers received

Negotiating with intended purchaser

Liaising with secured craditors and seaking releases

Exchanges with solicitors to agree sale and purchase agreement
Surrender of lease (where appropriate)

Pursuing deferred sate consideration

' Reviewing asset listings

ising. with.valuags, auctiongers and inferested parties. o

Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and offers received
Dealing with tenant issues (if any)

Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Agresing assignment, surrender or disclaiming property

identification of potential issues requinng atiention of insurance specialists
Corraspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance requirements
Reviawing insurance policies

Corraspondence with previous brokers

n/a

nfa

nia

_Correspending with the PPE and the Pensions Regulator

Receive and foflow up creditor enquities via telephone
Raview and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimile, email and

post
Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

Recsipting and fiting POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding PCD when not related to a dividend

PBreparation of correspondence o potential creditors inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regardiog POD

Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication

Seaking solicitors’ advice on the validity of securad creditors’ claims and other complex claims

Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs betwean fixed and floating charges




South Beach (Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 October 2017

Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking confirmation of discharged claims
Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to declare distribution
Advertisement of notice of proposed distribution

Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of distribution
Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution

Preparation of comrespondance to creditors enclosing payment of distibution

Seeking unique tax referance from HMRC, submitting information on PAYE/NI deductions from
employes disiributions and paying over to HMRC

Pealing with unclaimed dividends

nfa

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging policy
Support staff do charge their time to each case.
Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration support.

o oo T he minimum unit of ime recorded js 6 minutes - e e s

insolvancy Practitioner/Partners 325
Directors/ Senior Manager 275-300
Assistant Manager f Manager 200 - 250
Junior Administrator / Administrator / Senior Administrator 100~ 175
Cashier 125
Support Staff 75

S



South Beach {Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

30 QOctober 2017

Appendix IV

Time cost information for period from 19 December 2016 to 30 October 2017 and the total for
the period of the appointment



0008y Y ‘ ; . 0" SJasSy JO BBS
) paInoss - sojes Jasse pue ssauisng fApadold

i
[T A o0 0¥y 0G0 1WA LS
87501 0522 0z 0Lz 040 0L°0 000 11 pUE UOREUBLIND0Q] {EUIOW]
TN A 00'GL6 0oy 00'0 0L 0og'e 000 2}e DUIea 4 - UONBASILILDY SUili]
EBEC) 05 ZSE'L 0101 06'Z ot L 080 000 — Buysijse)
HERTAN 00'05Z'E 0001 ) 000 000 00’0 00'6L SZHIN/S LN Bulpnjaui smalaoy aser)
k9°80t 06°2+9'S og'el Qo0 oa.o 08y GGt Buwueld asen
48°9LE 00'60Z'9Z 0128 06’0 ‘0 (7 3rAN 0004 . 8INSD[D 8sed
: : _
M
¥y AunoH jels poddng |sfeuoissajoid 1030841
BeisAy 1809 awi] SINoH [R10) |9 SjuR)SISSY ._%wcaw Y0 |JoBeuen [eupied UOHIOUNY YIOM JO UOHBOYISSE]D

i
L10Z 1840100 (£ Pue 9107 Jequiadsg g| Uaemisg

(paywiry geg osepue Aueuuol) paywy (Aquej) yoeeg ynos
sihpoyog uoljeieuney siojepinbi juiop




!

w

;

|

|

| |
4y gev'zie 3 LL0Z 49001303 gF 01 psbieys sesy sioyepinbi juor |2101
qo'sol'er 3 210z 19qojo0 O 03 Juads auilj Jo aNnjeA |Bjo L
goeil sinoH JuswiuBissy ay) bulelsiuwpe ul jueds el
] [ARN:T4 ST L4091 L6'¥92 00'GEE ajed Aunoy ebeleay
00°50L'eh pgZel’l 08" LEE 05'206'6 0G'LEE'CE $}S00 duw}
00’6l - 000l 4 Oy'iE 0566 SN0y [Bj0 L




gozvz: « - [poogz'v - biclors - BB clero AT G oo 1 loe's T Tlooo . R
00052 00°052'} 00's 000 000 00's 000 xe| uofjeiodiod) wawjulodde-aid
00°00 00°01 010 0L'0 000 000 000 Bujuueld p uoneRsUIWPY
R R R R N L . IR RGN R N S A T Eaa T sueyep ayjoedsesed
56°29T . opozi'es | c[oesozl H Jorer i i ebe 7T Joreg - T[o0ciZh f o T K
00'6Z¢ 05°29.°C 058 000 000 000 058 soueldiics pue Buniodsy Kioyiers
go'see 05'Z18 052 000 000 00°0 052 MOIABS 8INSO Bid
00'sL2 00°0F¥ 09'} 00°0 000 09°1 000 1V A wewiuodde 1504
Q0052 00°0S¢ ov'L 000 000 or'L 000 xe} uonesodiog juswyuiodde jsod
Q0°0SZ 00'G.Z 0L} 000 000 0Ll 000 siajjew xey Juswiusodde ysod Jayio
ao'ool 00°0LL 0L} OL'L 000 000 000 awi] Bunrea B (9ABI] " Bunesiy
g0'6ze 05’16 0£'0 000 000 00°0 0E0 SPI028Y JO BOUBUBIUE
£2°101 0S'Z¢ev'L 0C'¥l 06°EL 0z 0 010 000 Li PUE UohEjuaWnIog [Buisju|
2.e€2 |oo'so0't pey  [ogo 0L'0 0E'e 000 oje buiee - uoneJSIUILPY SWuY
LO'LEL 05'/80't 02’1 ov'22 oLt 06°0 [ Buuaiyse)
9g'91E 05°2£2'6 02’62 000 06 02¢ 05'92 STUW/S LN Buipnjoul smalasy 8sen
9t°L0E 00°092'8 ov'le 00°0 000 0r'6 0081 Buluueld ase)
18918 00°602'92 0128 000 000 0.2} 00°0Z 2.nsO|) 9se)
00052 00000’} 00t 000 000 00y 000 wsuiuiodde js0d - xe} suieb jeydes
00°00L 000y 0v'0 0v'o 000 0070 000 dn 18S SARJSIUILPY
: T3 R T R A T | T E N Buiuugid ® UONEAS|UIUPY
ajey AlnoH jeis Joddng |S[RUOISS840id Aopadq
abeiaay 1809 S| Sinoy |B101 g sjuelsissy |iojuasg J8ii0 liebeuey Jeuled HORHUR} YIOM JO LIOIBDLISSE]D

110Z 42903100 0€ PU® 1307 Jeqiuadaq g LUsomieg
(peawr geg ooepuely Apewiof) paywi (Aquet) yoeeg yinog

ajnpayog Uopeiaunuwiey ,sioyepinbyy Juor




6Y'8Ey'ZiZ 3 2107 180000 08 ©) pabieyn ses) siojepinbiy Juior |g10)
05 Liv'PIE ¥ L1107 129000 OF 0} Juads auiy Jo enjeA [0
0021 SINoH juawubssy ay) buuaisiurupe ul uads ouny
< i i LT : K T C T sedq jo Aeuwng
50°682 LE0LL 00'SZE ajes Alinoy abeiany
05°Liv'viE 00°06.'Y 00°008'051 $3S0D A |
00gvs OV eEr 00'vor sinoy (ejo}
R AR IR - ‘ TiBuipel]
#5'86Z1 os'2zefieLi i Jorgord” "FE o0t T T 1{oszoz ‘ 2 . R
6+'0S2 00'085'¢ ocol 000 000 $19ssY 0 9jeg
62°/62 05Z2e'sh 00°.8¢ 000 05'08¢ painoas - sa|es JOSSE puUR ssauisng 'Ajadold
go0ce 00°00¢'92 058 00°0 00°LL |eiotab - sejes jasse pue ssauisng "Apadold
00'6Z¢ 05 ZEL"1 05 000 0S¢ abyo Bupeoy - se|es j8sse pue ssauisnq ‘Apadoid
00082 00°059'¢ 09'%1 000 000 sjasse 1eUi0
00'05¢ 00'6/8 0S¢ 000 000 siajew |ebey
0522 05298} 00's 000 051 aouesnsy|
, : K 1oL iRt . Ny . $)9$sy Jo uojjesijzoy
oo Al -0 Joorer 1B Joo'o fog'o - PR
{0 R RS JEEI fyupunuioddy auy
gororz 0004 T-i1 JoTe 0zo il To00 ™~ ~ i R P
00052 00052 00°€ 00°0 00°0 suonebnsaAt) Jauio
00001 0002 0c0 020 00°0 suodey vaao
I R R T T i _ - ~+ TsuoneBpsaau|
1’862 ! 00°000°sE i [ov'iLLi 1000 i1 i los'vL. ! N e
Q0052 00’52 0S0 000 00°0 SIO}paln) painzeg
00642 00'SS 4] 000 000 sio)ipasd LieuipiQ
A6'860 05°2¢5'9 06'Le 00°0 00'tl suonnquisia
iC8LE 00°'659°| 0z's 00°0 00’ sfjes suoyds|s) pue 9ouUspUOGS3L0D
98'llE 00'606'71 Dg'ov 00°0 00°ic SI0HPaID YIM LORBIUNLLLOTD
§8'6.¢ AT 006k 00'0 0561 SWIEP Uo uojeapaipy
R RS IR i E i si0}ipei]




South Beach (Tenby) Limited (formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

SO OCIeber 2017

Appendix V

Time costs summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate

55,4 20:00

wsan|  29854] 1maTse
117.40 258.13) 3500000
32| 24083 170.00
510 247,08 1,260.00
742.00 28905 21447750




South Beach (Tenby) Limited {formerly Mandaco 538 Limited)
Final Account

JU ciober ZUT/7

Appendix VI
Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate

Below are details of the Joint Liguidators’ expenses for the period under review and the total to date.




